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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore

Reason for Visit 

· Fever (Parents states temp of 100.3 at home, fussy child, no changes with wet diapers, no decrease in oral intake. )

····· Spitting up infant (primary)

Visit Information 

Visit Account Information 

Chief Complaint 

Visit Diagnosis 

Admission Information 

Arrival Date/Time: 03/04/2022 1124 Admit Date/Time: 03/04/2022 1158 IP Adm. Date/Time:
Admission Type: Emergency Point of Origin: Home/self Admit Category: No - Copay
Means of Arrival: Car Primary Service: Ed Secondary Service: N/A
Transfer Source: Service Area: MERCY HEALTH 

COMMUNITIES
Unit: Mercy Emergency 

Department Ardmore
Admit Provider: Attending Provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD Referring Provider:

ED Disposition 

Discharge Information 

Date/Time: 03/04/2022 1400 Disposition: Home Or Self Care Destination: Home
Provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD Unit: Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore

Follow-up Information 

Follow up With Specialties Details Why Contact Info
Landis, Derek T, MD Pediatrics Schedule an appointment 

as soon as possible for a 
visit 

As needed 731 12th Ave NW
Ste 104
Ardmore OK 73401-5761
580-220-6092

Hospital Account 

Name Acct ID Class Status Primary Coverage
Phillips, Parker 5420008438

9
Emergency Closed MEDICAID - 

SOONERCARE 
CHOICE

Guarantor Account (for Hospital Account #54200084389) 

Name
Relation to 
Pt Service Area Active? Acct Type

Phillips, Tatum Elizabeth Mother SJMH Yes Personal/Family
Address Phone
102 Phillips Ave 
MADILL, OK 73446

Coverage Information (for Hospital Account #54200084389) 

F/O Payor/Plan Precert #
MEDICAID/SOONERCARE CHOICE
Subscriber Subscriber #
Phillips, Parker E1503438614
Address Phone

ED Disposition
Discharge

Condition
Stable

User
Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

Date/Time
Fri Mar 4, 2022  
1:39 PM

Comment
--
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Visit Account Information (continued) 

Treatment Team 

Patient as-of Visit 

Allergies last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022 1131
No Known Allergies

No documentation.

Problems last reviewed by Landis, Derek T, MD on 3/1/2022 0930
No problems documented.

PO BOX 54740
OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73154

Provider Service Role Provider Team Specialty From To
Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

  — Attending — Emergency 
Medicine

03/04/22 1202 03/04/22 1400

Garcia, 
Alejandra, RN

  ED Registered 
Nurse

— Emergency 
Medicine

03/04/22 1229 —

Lair, Daelyn J, 
RN

  ED Scribe — Emergency 
Medicine

03/04/22 1214 —

Thornton, 
Cameron, RN

  ED Registered 
Nurse

— Emergency 
Medicine

03/04/22 1200 03/04/22 1206

Patient Employment 

Active Coverages as of 3/4/2022

Allergies as of 3/4/2022

Immunizations as of 3/4/2022

Problem List as of 3/4/2022

History as of 3/4/2022

Medical last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022

Surgical last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022
None

Status
Not Employed

Employer
NOT EMPLOYED

MEDICAID 

Plan: SOONERCARE CHOICE Member: E1503438614 Effective from: 2/8/2022
Effective to: 8/22/2025 Subscriber: PHILLIPS,PARKER Subscriber ID: E1503438614
Guarantor: PHILLIPS,TATUM ELIZABETH

Medical History as of 3/4/2022

Surgical History as of 3/4/2022

Past Medical History 

Diagnosis Date Comments Source
Seizure (CMS/HCC) — — Provider
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Patient as-of Visit (continued) 

Other Factors last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022

Family History as of 3/4/2022

Substance & Sexuality History as of 3/4/2022

Tobacco Use last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022

Alcohol Use last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022
None

Drug Use last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022
None

Sexual Activity last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022
None

E-Cigarette/Vaping/Mist History

Activities of Daily Living History as of 3/4/2022

Other Factors Question Response Comments Source
Attends Daycare/Nursery Not Asked — Provider
Other Children in Home Not Asked — Provider
Attends School (Grade in Comment) Not Asked — Provider
Pets in Home Not Asked — Provider
Firearms in Home Not Asked — Provider
Seat Belt/Child Restraint Not Asked — Provider
Foster Child Not Asked — Provider
Second Hand Smoke Exposure Not Asked — Provider
Lives with Biologic Parent Not Asked — Provider
Wears Bike Helmet Not Asked — Provider
Multiple Birth Not Asked — Provider

Family History as of 3/4/2022 

Tobacco Use as of 3/4/2022 

Smoking Status
Smoking Start 
Date Quit Date Current Packs/Day Average Packs/Day

Never Assessed — — —
Smokeless Status Smokeless Type Smokeless Quit Date
Unknown — —
Source
—

Alcohol Use as of 3/4/2022 

Drug Use as of 3/4/2022 

Sexual Activity as of 3/4/2022 
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Patient as-of Visit (continued) 

Infection Status as of 3/4/2022

No active infections.

Medication List 

Social Documentation last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022
None

Birth last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022
None

Care Team as of 3/4/2022

Resolved 

Infection Onset Added Added By Resolved Resolved By
R/O COVID-19 03/04/2

2
03/04/22 1205 Result: Flu A and B , 

RSV, and Covid-19 
Panel [851008990]

03/04/22 1317 Rule-Out Test Resulted

Medication List 

None

None

Socioeconomic History as of 3/4/2022

Occupational last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022
None

Socioeconomic last reviewed by Jackson, Nathan L, RN on 3/4/2022

Social Documentation History as of 3/4/2022

Birth History as of 3/4/2022

Active 

Name Identifier Relationship Specialty Phone Duration
Landis, Derek T, MD 1487854642 PCP - General Pediatrics 580-220-6092 02/28/2022 - 

Present

 This report is for documentation purposes only. The patient should not follow medication instructions within. For accurate 
instructions regarding medications, the patient should instead consult their physician or after visit summary.

Prior To Admission 

Discharge Medication List 

Occupational as of 3/4/2022 

Socioeconomic as of 3/4/2022 

Marital 
Status

Spouse 
Name

Number of 
Children

Years 
Education

Education 
Level

Preferred 
Language Ethnicity Race Source

Single — — — — English Non-
Hispanic

Caucasian Provider

ARDM HEALTH INFORMATION MANAGEMENT     ROI ID: 1479018775
Printed by   34494 at September 4, 2025



MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Medication List (continued) 

ED Care Timeline 

None

Patient Care Timeline (3/4/2022 11:24 to 3/4/2022 14:00) 

3/4/2022 Event Details User
11:24 ED Arrived Keller, Linda R

11:24:10 Emergency 
encounter created

Keller, Linda R

11:24:34 Patient arrived in 
ED

Keller, Linda R

11:24:34 Arrival Complaint low grade temp,crabby 

11:30 Travel Screening Do you have any of the following new or worsening symptoms? None of 
these ; In the last month, have you been in contact with someone who was 
confirmed or suspected to have Coronavirus / COVID-19? No / Unsure ; Have 
you had a COVID-19 viral test in the last 14 days? No ; Have you traveled 
internationally or domestically in the last month? No Travel Locations: Travel 
history not shown for past encounters

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:30 ED Peds Simple 
Vitals

Vitals
Temp:  99.9 °F (37.7 °C)
Temp src:  Rectal
Resp:  32
Oxygen Therapy O2 Device:  room air
Behavior:  Playing, alert, appropriate, at baseline
Cardiovascular:  Pink, capillary refill 1-2 seconds
Respiratory:  Within normal parameters, no retractions, at baseline
PEWS Score:  0

Pediatric Early Warning Score(PEWS)
Behavior:  Playing, alert, appropriate, at baseline
Cardiovascular:  Pink, capillary refill 1-2 seconds
Respiratory:  Within normal parameters, no retractions, at baseline
PEWS Score:  0

Height and Weight
Length:  20" (50.8 cm)
Weight:  4264 g (9 lb 6.4 oz)
BSA (Calculated):  0.25
BMI (Calculated):  16.52
IBW/kg (Calculated) Female:  -46.5 kg
IBW/kg (Calculated) Male:  -42 kg

Glasgow Coma Scale
Best Eye Response:  spontaneous
Best Verbal Response:  oriented
Best Motor Response:  obeys commands
GCS (Total):  15

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

Stopped in Visit 
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Care Timeline (continued) 

11:30 Stroke Screening 
Tools

BEFAST
Balance:  No balance deficit, no dizziness
Eyes:  No vision changes
Face:  Smile equal, no droop
Arms:  No arm drift
Speech:  Speech clear
The Rest:  No headache or confusion
BEFAST Score:  Negative

Stroke Activation/Code Stroke
Stroke Alert:  No

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:30 Weapons Screen Contraband/ Weapons on Person
Do you have anything with you such as a gun or a knife that could cause 
harm? :  no

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:30 Acuity Triage Acuity
ESI:  4 Less Urg

Quick Assessment
Airway:  Patent
Breathing Effort:  Spontaneous; Non-Labored
Pulses Palpable:  Yes
Skin/Color:  Pink; Warm; Dry
Bleeding:  No
Level of Consciousness:  Awake/Alert; Oriented X 4

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:30 Custom Formula 
Data

General Height and Weights
Percent IBW Male:  -10.15 %
Percent IBW Female:  -9.17 %

Relevant Labs and Vitals
Temp (in Celsius) for APACHE IV:  37.7

Other flowsheet entries
% Weight Change from Last Filed Data:  10.59
Flow:  0.35 L/min
Historical Height:  0.508
Flow:  0.4 L/min
Flow:  0.45 L/min
Flow:  0.55 L/min
Flow:  0.75 L/min
Flow:  0.5 L/min
Flow:  0.6 L/min
Flow:  0.65 L/min
Flow:  0.7 L/min
Ideal Body Weight (Calculated) MALE:  -42 kg
Low Range Vt 6cc/kg  MALE:  -252 mL
Adult Moderate Range Vt  8cc/kg  MALE:  -336 mL
Adult High Range Vt 10cc/kg  MALE:  -420 mL
Ideal Body Weight (Calculated) Female (kg):  -46.5 kg
Low Range Vt 6cc/kg FEMALE:  -279 mL
Adult Moderate Range Vt  8cc/kg  FEMALE:  -372 mL
Adult High Range Vt 10cc/kg  FEMALE:  -465 mL
VICU Event: New BIPAP:  0

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:30:05 Chief Complaints 
Updated

Fever (Parents states temp of 100.4 at home, fussy child, no changes 
with wet diapers, no decrease in oral intake. )  

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Care Timeline (continued) 

11:31 Pediatric Screening Armband
Armband, In Place/Activated:  Identification
Armband Location:  RA

Pediatric Abuse/Neglect Screening (REQUIRED ON EVERY PATIENT 
UNDER 18 yo)
Potential Concerns for abuse or neglect::  None Identified

Domestic Concerns (We ask everyone about violence and abuse)
 Are you in a relationship with someone who hurts you emotionally and/or 
physically?:  No

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:31 Triage Plan Emergency Severity Index
Immediate life saving interventions needed?:  No
Is this a high risk situation?:  No
Number of resources used?:  One
Are vital signs abnormal?:  No

Triage Plan
Acuity:  4 Less Urg
ED Destination:  Main ED

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:31:30 Triage Completed Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:31:35 Allergies Reviewed Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:31:38 Home Medications 
Reviewed

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:32:17 History Reviewed Sections Reviewed: Pediatric, Medical, Surgical, Family, ADL, 
Socioeconomic, Tobacco, Alcohol, Drug Use, Sexual Activity, Social 
Documentation

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

11:58:53 Patient roomed in 
ED

To room ED08 Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

12:00:47 Nurse Assigned Nurse assigned Thornton, 
Cameron, RN

12:00:47 Assign Nurse Thornton, Cameron, RN assigned as Registered Nurse Thornton, 
Cameron, RN

12:01:11 Bed was Held Hunt, McKenzie J, 
RN

12:02:54 Assign Attending Hunter, Kale J, MD assigned as Attending Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:02:54 Initial Contact with 
Patient

Attending Provider Initial Contact with Patient Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:03:19 MERCY GC REG 
ASSIGNED

Hunt, Janet A

12:03:44 Patient transferred From room ED08 to room ED04 Wilson, Lindsay 
Anne, DO

12:05:48 Orders Placed Nursing  - Continuous Cardiac Monitoring (ED only); Vital Signs per Facility 
Department Guidelines; LUMBAR PUNCTURE TRAY TO BEDSIDE
Microbiology  - Blood Culture - Peripheral - 1st set; SPINAL FLUID CULTURE 
WITH GRAM STAIN
Medications  - sodium chloride 0.9% bolus solution 85 mL
Lab  - CBC With Differential; CMP; Sedimentation Rate; C-Reactive Protein; 
Urinalysis with reflex culture; Flu A and B , RSV, and Covid-19 Panel; SPINAL 
FLUID CELL COUNT W/REFLEX DIFFERENTIAL; TOTAL PROTEIN, CSF; 
GLUCOSE, CSF
Imaging  - XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW
IV  - INSERT PERIPHERAL IV

Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:05:50 ED FCC Order for 
Xray

 XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW Hunter, Kale J, 
MD
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Care Timeline (continued) 

12:05:50 Imaging Exam 
Ordered

Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:05:50 ED FCC Order for 
Urine

 URINALYSIS WITH REFLEX CULTURE Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:05:50 Lab Ordered Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:05:50 ED FCC Order for 
Lab

 GLUCOSE, CSF, TOTAL PROTEIN, CSF, SPINAL FLUID CULTURE WITH 
GRAM STAIN, SPINAL FLUID CELL COUNT W/REFLEX DIFFERENTIAL, 
INFLUENZA A/B, RSV AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL, C-REACTIVE 
PROTEIN, SEDIMENTATION RATE, COMPREHENSIVE METABOLIC 
PANEL, BLOOD CULTURE, CBC WITH DIFFERENTIAL

Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:05:50 Lab Ordered Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:05:52 Medication Event sodium chloride 0.9% bolus solution 85 mL - [851008987] Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:05:55 ED FCC Order for 
Lab

 INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:05:55 Lab Ordered Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:05:55 ED FCC Order for 
Lab

 RSV, PCR DETECTION Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:05:55 Lab Ordered Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:06:18 Team Member 
Removed

Thornton, Cameron, RN removed as Registered Nurse Thornton, 
Cameron, RN

12:07 Triage Plan Triage Plan
Acuity:  3 Urgent

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

12:07:59 Imaging Exam 
Arrived

XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW Mussachio, Matt, 
RT

12:11:34 Imaging Exam 
Started

XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW Mussachio, Matt, 
RT

12:14:05 Team Member 
Assigned

Lair, Daelyn J, Scribe assigned as Scribe Lair, Daelyn J, 
Scribe

12:29:36 Assign Nurse Garcia, Alejandra, RN assigned as Registered Nurse Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

12:29:36 Nurse Assigned Nurse assigned Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

12:30:35 Orders 
Discontinued

sodium chloride 0.9% bolus solution 85 mL Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:36 Orders 
Discontinued

SPINAL FLUID CELL COUNT W/REFLEX DIFFERENTIAL (03/04/22 1210) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:36 Collect SPINAL 
FLUID CELL 
COUNT W/REFLEX 
DIFFERENTIAL 
Discontinued

SPINAL FLUID CELL COUNT W/REFLEX DIFFERENTIAL Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:37 Orders 
Discontinued

SPINAL FLUID CULTURE WITH GRAM STAIN (03/04/22 1210) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:37 Collect SPINAL 
FLUID CULTURE 
WITH GRAM STAIN 
Discontinued

SPINAL FLUID CULTURE WITH GRAM STAIN Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:41 Orders 
Discontinued

TOTAL PROTEIN, CSF (03/04/22 1210) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:41 Collect TOTAL 
PROTEIN, CSF 
Discontinued

TOTAL PROTEIN, CSF Hunter, Kale J, 
MD
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Care Timeline (continued) 

12:30:42 Orders 
Discontinued

GLUCOSE, CSF (03/04/22 1210) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:42 Collect GLUCOSE, 
CSF Discontinued

GLUCOSE, CSF Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:43 Orders 
Discontinued

CBC With Differential (03/04/22 1205) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:43 Collect CBC WITH 
DIFFERENTIAL 
Discontinued

CBC With Differential Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:44 Orders 
Discontinued

Blood Culture - Peripheral - 1st set (03/04/22 1205) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:44 Collect BLOOD 
CULTURE 
Discontinued

Blood Culture - Peripheral - 1st set Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:47 Orders 
Discontinued

CMP (03/04/22 1205) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:47 Collect 
COMPREHENSIVE 
METABOLIC 
PANEL 
Discontinued

CMP Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:49 Orders 
Discontinued

Sedimentation Rate (03/04/22 1205) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:49 Collect 
SEDIMENTATION 
RATE Discontinued

Sedimentation Rate Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:51 Orders 
Discontinued

C-Reactive Protein (03/04/22 1205) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:51 Collect C-
REACTIVE 
PROTEIN 
Discontinued

C-Reactive Protein Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:55 Orders 
Discontinued

Urinalysis with reflex culture (03/04/22 1205) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:55 Collect 
URINALYSIS WITH 
REFLEX CULTURE 
Discontinued

Urinalysis with reflex culture Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:30:57 Orders 
Discontinued

INSERT PERIPHERAL IV (03/04/22 1205) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:31 Orders 
Discontinued

Continuous Cardiac Monitoring (ED only) (03/04/22 1205) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:31:06 Orders 
Discontinued

Vital Signs per Facility Department Guidelines (03/04/22 1205) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:31:08 Orders 
Discontinued

LUMBAR PUNCTURE TRAY TO BEDSIDE (03/04/22 1205) Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

12:32 Collect INFLUENZA 
A/B AND COVID-19 
PCR PANEL 
Completed

INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL  -  Type:  Upper Respiratory ;  
Source:  Nasopharynx

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

12:32 Collect RSV, PCR 
DETECTION 
Completed

RSV, PCR DETECTION  -  Type:  Upper Respiratory ;  Source:  
Nasopharynx

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

12:32 Specimens 
Collected

Flu A and B , RSV, and Covid-19 Panel  -  ID:  22AR-063H0131 Type:  Upper 
Respiratory

12:32:16 Specimens 
Collected

INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL  -  ID:  22AR-063H0131 Type:  
Upper Respiratory RSV, PCR DETECTION  -  ID:  22AR-063H0131 Type:  
Upper Respiratory

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Care Timeline (continued) 

12:32:22 Orders 
Acknowledged

New  - CBC With Differential; Blood Culture - Peripheral - 1st set; CMP; 
Sedimentation Rate; C-Reactive Protein; Urinalysis with reflex culture; XR 
CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW; INSERT PERIPHERAL IV; sodium chloride 0.9% 
bolus solution 85 mL; Continuous Cardiac Monitoring (ED only); Vital Signs 
per Facility Department Guidelines; Flu A and B , RSV, and Covid-19 Panel; 
LUMBAR PUNCTURE TRAY TO BEDSIDE; SPINAL FLUID CELL COUNT 
W/REFLEX DIFFERENTIAL; SPINAL FLUID CULTURE WITH GRAM STAIN; 
TOTAL PROTEIN, CSF; GLUCOSE, CSF
Discontinued  - CBC With Differential; Blood Culture - Peripheral - 1st set; 
CMP; Sedimentation Rate; C-Reactive Protein; Urinalysis with reflex culture; 
INSERT PERIPHERAL IV; sodium chloride 0.9% bolus solution 85 mL; 
Continuous Cardiac Monitoring (ED only); Vital Signs per Facility Department 
Guidelines; LUMBAR PUNCTURE TRAY TO BEDSIDE; SPINAL FLUID CELL 
COUNT W/REFLEX DIFFERENTIAL; SPINAL FLUID CULTURE WITH 
GRAM STAIN; TOTAL PROTEIN, CSF; GLUCOSE, CSF

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

12:33:41 Imaging Exam 
Ended

XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW Mussachio, Matt, 
RT

12:33:44 Order Performed XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW  -  ID:  K0322-87087M

12:39:18 Chief Complaints 
Updated

Fever  (Parents states temp of 100.3 at home, fussy child, no changes 
with wet diapers, no decrease in oral intake. )

Jackson, Nathan 
L, RN

12:39:20 Lab Received (In process) INFLUENZA A/B, RSV AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL Rucker, Darrell

12:39:20 Lab Received (In process) INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL Rucker, Darrell

12:39:20 Lab Received (In process) RSV, PCR DETECTION Rucker, Darrell

12:39:30 XR CHEST PA OR 
AP 1 VW Resulted

Collected: 3/4/2022 12:33 Last updated: 3/4/2022 12:39 Status: Final result Interface, Som Stl 
Incoming 
Radiology Results

12:39:32 Imaging Result XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW Interface, Som Stl 
Incoming 
Radiology Results

12:39:32 Imaging Result (Final result) XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW Interface, Som Stl 
Incoming 
Radiology Results
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Care Timeline (continued) 

12:45 Peds Neuro 
Assessment

Cognitive/Perceptual/Neuro
Cognitive/Perceptual/Neuro (WDL):  WDL except  (Pt father c/o that pt is 
fussy.)
Level of Consciousness:  alert
Arousal Level:  opens eyes spontaneously; arouses to voice; arouses to 
touch/gentle shaking

Symptoms and Onset
Level of Consciousness:  alert
Arousal Level:  opens eyes spontaneously; arouses to voice; arouses to 
touch/gentle shaking

Behavior
Arousal State:  Active awake
Signs:  appropriate posture; no exaggerated startles; no tremors; no 
twitches; smooth movements; symmetrical/coordinated movements of all 
extremities; responsive to touch; responsive to voice
Behavior:  comforted by; cuddling; holding
Attention-Non Stim:  alert gaze; alert scanning; calm
Interaction- Non Stim:  appropriate for gestational age; engages in 
interaction
Attention-Stim:  able to maintain alert-attentive state; appropriate for 
gestational age
Interaction-Stim:  appropriate for gestational age; withdrawal from stimuli
Cog/Percep/Neuro Signs:  Alert

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

13:04:59 Registration 
Completed

Hunt, Janet A

13:15 Decision Support Adult Acuity Scoring
Workload Score:  11.25

QBatch, User

13:17:38 Lab Resulted (Final result) RSV, PCR DETECTION Som Lab, 
Background

13:17:38 Lab Resulted (Final result) INFLUENZA A/B, RSV AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL Som Lab, 
Background

13:17:38 Flu A and B , RSV, 
and Covid-19 Panel 
Resulted

Collected: 3/4/2022 12:32 Last updated: 3/4/2022 13:17 Status: Final result Som Lab, 
Background

13:17:38 INFLUENZA A/B 
AND COVID-19 
PCR PANEL 
Resulted

Collected: 3/4/2022 12:32 Last updated: 3/4/2022 13:17 Status: Final result 
Influenza A by PCR: Not Detected [Ref Range: Not Detected] Influenza B by 
PCR: Not Detected [Ref Range: Not Detected] COVID-19 PCR: Not 
Detected [Ref Range: Not Detected] 

Rucker, Darrell

13:17:38 RSV, PCR 
DETECTION 
Resulted

Collected: 3/4/2022 12:32 Last updated: 3/4/2022 13:17 Status: Final result 
RSV by PCR: Not Detected [Ref Range: Not Detected] 

Rucker, Darrell

13:17:39 Lab Resulted (Final result) INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL Som Lab, 
Background

13:39:43 ED DISCHARGE 
DISPOSITION 
SELECTED

ED Disposition set to Discharge Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

13:39:43 Disposition 
Selected

Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

13:40:20 Ready for 
Discharge

Hunter, Kale J, 
MD
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Care Timeline (continued) 

13:48 Pediatric Screening 
Questions

Immunization History
Immunizations:  Unknown

MDRO
Have you been treated for MRSA, VRE, or C- Diff in the past 12 months?:  
No

GRAF-PIF Assessment( under 18 y/o)
Length of Stay 5-9 Days:  No
Length of Stay 10 Days or Greater:  No
No IV or Saline Lock:  No
PT/OT (recent past, current, or expected in near future):  No
Antiepileptic Medication, Regardless of Reason:  No
Acute or Chronic Orthopedic Diagnosis (includes Musculoskeletal 
Alterations):  No
History of Fall within Past 1 Month or Fall During this Hospitalization:  No
Peds Fall Risk Score:  0
High Fall Risk per Nurses Judgment:  No

Patient Safety
Safety Check Exceptions - Peds:  wheels locked; bed in low position; call 
light in reach of patient/parent; upper siderails raised x 2; ID band on

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

13:54:45 AVS Printed AVS Signature Page
ED After Visit Summary
COVID WHAT DO MY TEST RESULTS MEAN

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

13:58 Pediatric Abuse 
Screen

Pediatric Abuse Screen
Potential Concerns for abuse or neglect::  None Identified
Are there physical signs or complaints that prompt concern about potential 
abuse or neglect?:  No
Are there behavioral signs that prompt concerns?:  No
Are there any parent/guardian to child interactions that prompt concern?:  No

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

13:59 Departure 
Documentation

Departure Documentation
Discharge Destination:  Home
General Review with Patient/Caregiver:  Discharge Instructions reviewed; 
Healthwise attachments reviewed; Follow up care reviewed; 
Patient/Caregiver verbalizes understanding of discharge instructions
Mobility at Departure:  Carried
Patient Teaching:    (s/sx when to return, follow up with pediatrician.)
Accompanied By:  Self; Family

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

14:00 Patient discharged Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

14:00 Decision Support Adult Acuity Scoring
CHA2DS2-VASc Score (Used for patients with atrial fibrillation):  0
HAS-BLED Score (Used for patients with atrial fibrillation):  0

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Care Timeline (continued) 

ED Provider Note (All Versions) 

HISTORY OF PRESENT ILLNESS 
Parker Phillips, a 3 wk.o. male presents to the ED with a Chief Complaint of Fever

Subjective 

Parker Phillips, 3 wk.o. male presents to the ED with the chief complaint of irritability since last night.  TMAX-- axillary 
temperature of 100.3 at home.  His grandmother reports that he has continued to feel warm to them since last night.  
This morning, the patient seems to be fussier than usual.  Normal wet diapers.  Normal BM's.  Upon arrival to the ED, 
his temperature is 99.9 rectally.  Patient is s/p vaginally delivery with Dr. Whittington in Durant February 8th.  He was 
transferred to OU Children's for seizure like activity after delivery. Diagnosed with HIE. 12 day NICU admission.  No 
reported issues breathing.  No seizure-like activity.  No other issues reported at this time.  Father denies vomiting, 
diarrhea, rash, cough, or any other modifying factors. Tolerating PO well. Mother states patient has been acting 
appropriately. 

14:00 System Review Neuro
Neuro:  See Assessment

HEENT
HEENT:  Denies complaints

Cardiac
Cardiac:  Denies complaints

Resp
Resp:  Denies complaints

PVS
PVS:  Denies complaints

Musc
Musc:  Denies complaints

Skin
Skin:  Denies complaints

GU
GU:  Denies complaints

GI
GI:  Denies complaints

Behavioral Health
Behavioral Health:  Denies complaints

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

14:00 Pain Pain
Patient complains of pain?:  No

Garcia, Alejandra, 
RN

14:00:38 Charting Complete Lair, Daelyn J, 
Scribe

14:00:38 Charting Complete Hunter, Kale J, 
MD

14:00:38 Charting Complete Thornton, 
Cameron, RN

ED Provider Notes by Hunter, Kale J, MD at 3/4/2022 1124 

Version 1 of 1 

Author: Hunter, Kale J, MD Service: — Author Type: Physician
Filed: 3/4/2022  2:10 PM Date of Service: 3/4/2022 11:24 AM Status: Signed
Editor: Hunter, Kale J, MD (Physician)
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Provider Note (All Versions) (continued) 

History provided by:  The father and a grandparent
History limited by:  Age
Arrived by:  Private vehicle
Arrived from:  Home
Fever
Max temp prior to arrival:  100.3
Temp source:  Axillary
Severity:  Mild
Onset quality:  Gradual
Timing:  Intermittent
Progression:  Waxing and waning
Chronicity:  New
Relieved by:  None tried
Worsened by:  Nothing
Ineffective treatments:  None tried
Associated symptoms: no coughing, no diarrhea, no difficulty breathing, no rash and no vomiting  
Behavior: 
  Behavior:  Fussy
  Feeding type:  Formula
  Intake amount:  Normal
  Urine output:  Normal
  Last void:  Less than 6 hours ago
  Last stool:  Less than 6 hours ago

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS 
Review of Systems 
Constitutional: Positive for crying and irritability. Negative for appetite change and fever. 
HENT: Positive for ear pain. Negative for congestion, rhinorrhea and sore throat.  
Eyes: Negative.  Negative for discharge and redness. 
Respiratory: Negative.  Negative for apnea and cough.  
Cardiovascular: Negative.  Negative for sweating with feeds and cyanosis. 
Gastrointestinal: Negative.  Negative for abdominal pain, diarrhea, nausea and vomiting. 
Genitourinary: Negative.  Negative for hematuria and scrotal swelling. 
Musculoskeletal: Negative.  Negative for extremity weakness and joint swelling. 
Skin: Negative.  Negative for color change and rash. 
Allergic/Immunologic: Negative.  
Neurological: Negative.  Negative for seizures. 
Hematological: Negative.  Negative for adenopathy. Does not bruise/bleed easily. 

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY REVIEWED 

MEDICAL:
Patient  has a past medical history of Seizure.  
SURGICAL:
Patient  has no past surgical history on file. 
FAMILY:
Patient's family history is not on file. 
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Provider Note (All Versions) (continued) 

SOCIAL:
 
No birth history on file.
Social History

Other Topics Concern
• Attends Daycare/Nursery Not Asked
• Other Children in Home Not Asked
• Attends School (Grade in 

Comment)
Not Asked

• Pets in Home Not Asked
• Firearms in Home Not Asked
• Seat Belt/Child Restraint Not Asked
• Foster Child Not Asked
• Second Hand Smoke 

Exposure
Not Asked

• Lives with Biologic Parent Not Asked
• Wears Bike Helmet Not Asked
• Multiple Birth Not Asked

ALLERGIES
Patient has no known allergies.

HOME MEDICATIONS 
There are no discharge medications for this patient.

Objective 

PHYSICAL EXAM 
INITIAL VS
BP: (not recorded), Heart Rate: (not recorded), Resp: 32 (03/04/22 1130), Pulse: (not recorded), Temp: 99.9 °F (37.7 
°C) (03/04/22 1130), Temp src: Rectal (03/04/22 1130), SpO2: (not recorded), Length: 20" (50.8 cm) (03/04/22 1130), 
Weight: 4264 g (9 lb 6.4 oz) (03/04/22 1130), BMI (Calculated): 16.52 (03/04/22 1130) No LMP for male patient.

Physical Exam
Vitals and nursing note reviewed. 
Constitutional:  
   General: He is not in acute distress.
   Appearance: He is not diaphoretic. 
HENT: 
   Head: No cranial deformity or facial anomaly. Anterior fontanelle is flat. 
   Right Ear: Tympanic membrane normal. 
   Left Ear: Tympanic membrane normal. 
   Nose: Nose normal. No nasal discharge. 
   Mouth/Throat: 
   Mouth: Mucous membranes are moist. 
   Pharynx: Oropharynx is clear. Normal. 

   Comments: 
Eyes: 
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Provider Note (All Versions) (continued) 

   General:    
   Right eye: No discharge.    
   Left eye: No discharge. 
   Extraocular Movements: EOM normal. 
   Conjunctiva/sclera: Conjunctivae normal. 
   Pupils: Pupils are equal, round, and reactive to light. 
Cardiovascular: 
   Rate and Rhythm: Normal rate and regular rhythm. 
   Pulses: Pulses are palpable. 
   Heart sounds: No murmur heard.
Pulmonary: 
   Effort: Pulmonary effort is normal. No respiratory distress, nasal flaring or retractions. 
   Breath sounds: Normal breath sounds. No stridor. No wheezing, rhonchi or rales. 
Abdominal: 
   General: Bowel sounds are normal. There is no distension. 
   Palpations: Abdomen is soft. There is no hepatosplenomegaly or mass. 
   Tenderness: There is no abdominal tenderness. There is no guarding or rebound. 
   Hernia: No hernia is present. 
Genitourinary:
   Penis: Normal and circumcised.  
Musculoskeletal:    
   General: No tenderness, deformity, signs of injury or edema. Normal range of motion. 
   Cervical back: Normal range of motion and neck supple. 
Lymphadenopathy: 
   Head: No occipital adenopathy. 
   Cervical: No cervical adenopathy. 
Skin:
   General: Skin is warm. 
   Turgor: Normal. 
   Coloration: Skin is not jaundiced, mottled or pale. 
   Findings: No petechiae or rash. Rash is not purpuric. 
   Nails: There is no cyanosis. 
Neurological: 
   Mental Status: He is alert. 
   Motor: No abnormal muscle tone. 
   Primitive Reflexes: Suck normal. 
   Deep Tendon Reflexes: Strength normal. 

DIAGNOSTICS 
LAB:  

RSV, PCR DETECTION - Normal
    Result Value

RSV by PCR Not 
Detected 

INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL - Normal
Influenza A by PCR Not 

Detected 
Influenza B by PCR Not 

Detected 
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Provider Note (All Versions) (continued) 

COVID-19 PCR Not 
Detected 

INFLUENZA A/B, RSV AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL

RADIOLOGY: 
XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW
Radiologist Impression
IMPRESSION:  
Mild interstitial markings noted throughout both lungs 
concerning for 
an acute viral process or reactive airway disease. No 
consolidation or 
pneumonia. 

EKG: 

PROCEDURES 
Procedures

MEDICAL DECISION MAKING AND PLAN OF CARE

 

MDM 

I have reviewed current:  labs and imaging

I have reviewed nursing notes related to past medical history, social history, and review of systems and 
agree, unless otherwise noted.

The patient was seen immediately after being brought to the treatment room. They were interviewed and 
examined with a nurse in the room, and the nursing notes were reviewed.  Any ordered laboratory, EKG, and 
radiologic studies were reviewed and the results considered in my medical decision making process. A wide 
differential diagnosis was considered to exclude life & limb threatening emergencies. 

3-week-old male presenting to the ED for irritability.  On arrival patient was hemodynamically stable and afebrile.  
Well-appearing.  Vigorous on exam, interactive.  Patient did not appear septic or toxic on my exam.  No focal source of 
infection.  He did not have a fever technically, highest recorded temperature was 100.3 by family number at home.  He 
is currently afebrile here.  Patient did have a NICU stay, and given this, I did offer full septic work-up however after a 
long shared decision-making conversation with mother and grandmother, decision was made to have a more 
conservative approach.  Decision was made to obtain swabs and chest x-ray.  I did offer full lab work-up however at 
this time they declined.  I think this is reasonable.  Technically patient did not have a fever.  He does not appear septic 
or toxic.  Viral swabs are negative, chest x-ray consistent with likely viral illness.  Patient was feeding well in the ER.  
Behaving appropriately, was not inconsolable, consolable by parents.  Okay for discharge home at this time.  Patient 
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Provider Note (All Versions) (continued) 

has a follow-up with his pediatrician in 2 days.  Given the fact the patient did not have a technical fever I think is 
reasonable not to obtain full septic work-up.  Gaining weight appropriately, no need for admission at this time.  I 
explained all this to the grandmother and the mother and they were agreeable.  Return precautions given, discharged 
in good condition.

There are no discharge medications for this patient.

LAST VS  
BP: (not recorded), Heart Rate: (not recorded), Resp: 32 (03/04/22 1130), Pulse: (not recorded), Temp: 99.9 °F (37.7 
°C) (03/04/22 1130), Temp src: Rectal (03/04/22 1130), SpO2: (not recorded) 

CLINICAL IMPRESSION 
Final diagnoses:
[R11.10] Spitting up infant (Primary)

DISPOSITION, EDUCATION AND MEDICATION RECONCILIATION 
Medications reconciled.  See after visit summary for patient education on discharged patients. 

ED Disposition 
ED Disposition Condition User Date/Time Comment
Discharge Stable Hunter, Kale J, 

MD
Fri Mar 4, 2022  
1:39 PM

ATTESTATION STATEMENTS
By signing my name below, I, Daelyn Lair, attest that this documentation has been prepared under the direction and 
in the presence of  Dr. Kale J. Hunter, M.D. 

Electronically Signed: Daelyn Lair, Scribe 03/04/22 2:07 PM.

The scribe's documentation has been prepared under my direction and personally reviewed by me in its entirety. I 
confirm that the note above accurately reflects all work, treatment, procedures, and medical decision making 
performed by me.  Kale J Hunter, MD

Parts of this note were generated by voice recognition software; please excuse any errors in the word placement, word 
selection, or syntax that this may cause. Note dictated, but not proof-read.
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

ED Provider Note (All Versions) (continued) 

Clinical Notes (All Versions) 

Bed: 04
Expected date: 
Expected time: 
Means of arrival: 
Comments:
Moving 8 here

Labs (All Results) 

Electronically signed by Hunter, Kale J, MD at 3/4/2022  2:10 PM

ED Bed Hold Comment Note by Hunt, McKenzie J, RN at 3/4/2022 1203 

Electronically signed by Hunt, McKenzie J, RN at 3/4/2022 12:03 PM

Discharge Instructions by Hunter, Kale J, MD at 3/4/2022 1340 

Electronically signed by Hunter, Kale J, MD at 3/4/2022  1:40 PM

CBC WITH DIFFERENTIAL (Discontinued) [851009069] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat ONE TIME- COLLECT NOW 03/04/22 1205 - 1  
occurrence

Class: Unit Collect

Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 
12:05 PM

Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

Version 1 of 1 

Author: Hunt, McKenzie J, RN Service: — Author Type: Registered Nurse
Filed: 3/4/2022 12:03 PM Date of Service: 3/4/2022 12:03 PM Status: Signed
Editor: Hunt, McKenzie J, RN (Registered Nurse)

Version 1 of 1 

Author: Hunter, Kale J, MD Service: — Author Type: Physician
Filed: 3/4/2022  1:40 PM Date of Service: 3/4/2022  1:40 PM Status: Written
Editor: Hunter, Kale J, MD (Physician)

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22AR-063H0129 Blood — —
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Labs (All Results) (continued) 

BLOOD CULTURE (Discontinued) [851009071] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Routine ONE TIME 03/04/22 1205 - 1  occurrence Class: Unit Collect
Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 

12:05 PM
Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

COMPREHENSIVE METABOLIC PANEL (Discontinued) [851009073] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat ONE TIME- COLLECT NOW 03/04/22 1205 - 1  
occurrence

Class: Unit Collect

Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 
12:05 PM

Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

SEDIMENTATION RATE (Discontinued) [851009075] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat ONE TIME- COLLECT NOW 03/04/22 1205 - 1  
occurrence

Class: Unit Collect

Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 
12:05 PM

Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Not Released  Not seen

Questionnaire 

Question Answer
Preferred Collection Source: Peripheral

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22OK-063M0109 Blood Peripheral —

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Not Released  Not seen

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22AR-063C0161 Blood — —

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Not Released  Not seen

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22AR-063H0129 Blood — —
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Labs (All Results) (continued) 

C-REACTIVE PROTEIN (Discontinued) [851009076] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat ONE TIME- COLLECT NOW 03/04/22 1205 - 1  
occurrence

Class: Unit Collect

Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 
12:05 PM

Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

URINALYSIS WITH REFLEX CULTURE (Discontinued) [851009078] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat ONE TIME- COLLECT NOW 03/04/22 1205 - 1  
occurrence

Class: Unit Collect

Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 
12:05 PM

Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

SPINAL FLUID CELL COUNT W/REFLEX DIFFERENTIAL (Discontinued) [851009091] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat ONE TIME- COLLECT NOW 03/04/22 1210 - 1  
occurrence

Class: Unit Collect

Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 
12:05 PM

Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Not Released  Not seen

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22AR-063C0160 Blood — —

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Not Released  Not seen

Questionnaire 

Question Answer
Specimen Source? Urine, straight in/out catheter

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22AR-063U0024 Urine Urine, straight 

in/out catheter
—

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Not Released  Not seen

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22AR-063H0130 Cerebrospinal CSF —

ARDM HEALTH INFORMATION MANAGEMENT     ROI ID: 1479018775
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Labs (All Results) (continued) 

SPINAL FLUID CULTURE WITH GRAM STAIN (Discontinued) [851009093] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat ONE TIME- COLLECT NOW 03/04/22 1210 - 1  
occurrence

Class: Unit Collect

Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 
12:05 PM

Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

TOTAL PROTEIN, CSF (Discontinued) [851009095] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Routine ONE TIME- COLLECT NOW 03/04/22 1210 - 1  
occurrence

Class: Unit Collect

Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 
12:05 PM

Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

GLUCOSE, CSF (Discontinued) [851009097] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Routine ONE TIME- COLLECT NOW 03/04/22 1210 - 1  
occurrence

Class: Unit Collect

Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 
12:05 PM

Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

fluid

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Not Released  Not seen

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22OK-063M0108 Cerebrospinal 

fluid
CSF —

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Not Released  Not seen

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22AR-063C0162 Cerebrospinal 

fluid
CSF —

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Not Released  Not seen

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22AR-063C0162 Cerebrospinal 

fluid
CSF —

ARDM HEALTH INFORMATION MANAGEMENT     ROI ID: 1479018775
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Labs (All Results) (continued) 

INFLUENZA A/B, RSV AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL (Final result) [851009087] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Completed
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat ONE TIME- COLLECT NOW 03/04/22 1205 - 1  
occurrence

Class: Unit Collect

Quantity: 1 Lab status: Final result
Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 12:05 PM

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Not Released  Not seen

Questionnaire 

Question Answer
Employed in healthcare setting (with direct patient contact)? Unknown
Resident in a congregate (group) care setting? Unknown
Is this the first test the patient has had for COVID-19? Yes
Reason for Testing Symptomatic
Symptomatic for COVID-19 as defined by CDC? Yes
Date of Symptom Onset 3/4/2022
Admitted to ICU for COVID-19? No
Hospitalized for COVID-19? No
Patient's race? Caucasian
Patient's Ethnicity Non-Hispanic

Specimen Information 

ID Type Source Collected By
22AR-063H0131 Upper Respiratory Nasopharynx 03/04/22 1232

Flu A and B , RSV, and Covid-19 Panel [851009087] 

INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL [851009103] (Normal) Resulted: 03/04/22 1317, Result status: Final result

Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD  03/04/22 1205 Order status: Completed
Filed by: Rucker, Darrell  03/04/22 1317 Collected by: Garcia, Alejandra, RN 03/04/22 1232
Resulting lab: MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE LAB SERVICES
Narrative:
This test has been authorized by the FDA under an Emergency Use Authorization for use by authorized laboratories.  This test 
has been validated in accordance with the FDA's guidance regarding Coronavirus Disease-2019 testing.  Optimum specimen 
types and timing for peak viral levels during infection have not been determined.  A negative RT-PCR result does not rule out 
infection with the 2019-Novel Coronavirus.

RSV, PCR DETECTION [851009106] (Normal) Resulted: 03/04/22 1317, Result status: Final result

Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD  03/04/22 1205 Order status: Completed
Filed by: Rucker, Darrell  03/04/22 1317 Collected by: Garcia, Alejandra, RN 03/04/22 1232
Resulting lab: MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE LAB SERVICES

Components 

Component Value Reference Range Flag Lab
Influenza A by PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB
Influenza B by PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB
COVID-19 PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB

Components 

Component Value Reference Range Flag Lab
RSV by PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB

ARDM HEALTH INFORMATION MANAGEMENT     ROI ID: 1479018775
Printed by   34494 at September 4, 2025



MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Labs (All Results) (continued) 

 

 

Flu A and B , RSV, and Covid-19 Panel [851009087] 

MyChart Result Comments: 

Testing Performed By 

Lab - Abbreviation Name Director Address Valid Date Range
17 - ARDM LAB MERCY HOSPITAL 

ARDMORE LAB 
SERVICES

Michelle Powers, 
M.D.

CLIA # 37D0471933
1011 FOURTEENTH 
AVE NW
ARDMORE OK 73401

11/20/18 1351 - 06/19/23 1616

INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL [851009103] (Normal) Resulted: 03/04/22 1317, Result status: Final result

Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD  03/04/22 1205 Order status: Completed
Filed by: Rucker, Darrell  03/04/22 1317 Collected by: Garcia, Alejandra, RN 03/04/22 1232
Resulting lab: MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE LAB SERVICES
Narrative:
This test has been authorized by the FDA under an Emergency Use Authorization for use by authorized laboratories.  This test 
has been validated in accordance with the FDA's guidance regarding Coronavirus Disease-2019 testing.  Optimum specimen 
types and timing for peak viral levels during infection have not been determined.  A negative RT-PCR result does not rule out 
infection with the 2019-Novel Coronavirus.

RSV, PCR DETECTION [851009106] (Normal) Resulted: 03/04/22 1317, Result status: Final result

Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD  03/04/22 1205 Order status: Completed
Filed by: Rucker, Darrell  03/04/22 1317 Collected by: Garcia, Alejandra, RN 03/04/22 1232
Resulting lab: MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE LAB SERVICES

Testing Performed By 

Lab - Abbreviation Name Director Address Valid Date Range
17 - ARDM LAB MERCY HOSPITAL 

ARDMORE LAB 
SERVICES

Michelle Powers, 
M.D.

CLIA # 37D0471933
1011 FOURTEENTH 
AVE NW
ARDMORE OK 73401

11/20/18 1351 - 06/19/23 1616

INFLUENZA A/B, RSV AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL 

 Released  Not seen

INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL 

 Released  Not seen

Components 

Component Value Reference Range Flag Lab
Influenza A by PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB
Influenza B by PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB
COVID-19 PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB

Components 

Component Value Reference Range Flag Lab
RSV by PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Labs (All Results) (continued) 

INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL (Final result) [851009103] 

Status: Completed
Order placed as a reflex to Flu A and B , RSV, and Covid-19 Panel [851009087] ordered on 03/04/22 at 1205
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat Once 03/04/22 1205 - 1  occurrence Class: Unit Collect
Quantity: 1 Lab status: Final result
Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 12:05 PM

Questionnaire 

Question Answer
Employed in healthcare setting (with direct patient contact)? Unknown
Resident in a congregate (group) care setting? Unknown
Is this the first test the patient has had for COVID-19? Yes
Reason for Testing Symptomatic
Symptomatic for COVID-19 as defined by CDC? Yes
Date of Symptom Onset 3/4/2022
Hospitalized for COVID-19? No
Admitted to ICU for COVID-19? No
Patient's race? Caucasian
Patient's Ethnicity Non-Hispanic

Specimen Information 

ID Type Draw Type Source Collected By
22AR-063H0131 Upper Respiratory Collection Nasopharynx Garcia, Alejandra, RN 03/04/22 

1232

INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL [851009103] (Normal) Resulted: 03/04/22 1317, Result status: Final result

Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD  03/04/22 1205 Order status: Completed
Filed by: Rucker, Darrell  03/04/22 1317 Collected by: Garcia, Alejandra, RN 03/04/22 1232
Resulting lab: MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE LAB SERVICES
Narrative:
This test has been authorized by the FDA under an Emergency Use Authorization for use by authorized laboratories.  This test has 
been validated in accordance with the FDA's guidance regarding Coronavirus Disease-2019 testing.  Optimum specimen types and 
timing for peak viral levels during infection have not been determined.  A negative RT-PCR result does not rule out infection with the 
2019-Novel Coronavirus.

Testing Performed By 

Lab - Abbreviation Name Director Address Valid Date Range
17 - ARDM LAB MERCY HOSPITAL 

ARDMORE LAB 
SERVICES

Michelle Powers, 
M.D.

CLIA # 37D0471933
1011 FOURTEENTH 
AVE NW
ARDMORE OK 73401

11/20/18 1351 - 06/19/23 1616

MyChart Result Comments: 

RSV, PCR DETECTION 

 Released  Not seen

Components 

Component Value Reference Range Flag Lab
Influenza A by PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB
Influenza B by PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB
COVID-19 PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Labs (All Results) (continued) 

Imaging (All Results) 

 

RSV, PCR DETECTION (Final result) [851009106] 

Status: Completed
Order placed as a reflex to Flu A and B , RSV, and Covid-19 Panel [851009087] ordered on 03/04/22 at 1205
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat Once 03/04/22 1205 - 1  occurrence Class: Unit Collect
Quantity: 1 Lab status: Final result
Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 12:05 PM

 

XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW (Final result) [851009080] 

Specimen Information 

ID Type Draw Type Source Collected By
22AR-063H0131 Upper Respiratory Collection Nasopharynx Garcia, Alejandra, RN 03/04/22 

1232

RSV, PCR DETECTION [851009106] (Normal) Resulted: 03/04/22 1317, Result status: Final result

Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD  03/04/22 1205 Order status: Completed
Filed by: Rucker, Darrell  03/04/22 1317 Collected by: Garcia, Alejandra, RN 03/04/22 1232
Resulting lab: MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE LAB SERVICES

Testing Performed By 

Lab - Abbreviation Name Director Address Valid Date Range
17 - ARDM LAB MERCY HOSPITAL 

ARDMORE LAB 
SERVICES

Michelle Powers, 
M.D.

CLIA # 37D0471933
1011 FOURTEENTH 
AVE NW
ARDMORE OK 73401

11/20/18 1351 - 06/19/23 1616

MyChart Result Comments: 

INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL 

 Released  Not seen

RSV, PCR DETECTION 

 Released  Not seen

Components 

Component Value Reference Range Flag Lab
RSV by PCR Not Detected Not Detected — ARDM LAB

RSV, PCR DETECTION 

 Released  Not seen

INFLUENZA A/B AND COVID-19 PCR PANEL 

 Released  Not seen
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Imaging (All Results) (continued) 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Completed
This order may be acted on in another encounter.
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Stat Rad Once 03/04/22 1205 - 1  occurrence Class: Normal
Quantity: 1 Lab status: Final result
Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 3/4/2022 12:05 PM

Questionnaire 

Question Answer
Reason for Exam Fever

Begin Exam Questions 

Answer Comment
Have you verified patient name and DOB? Yes
Is the patient allergic to latex? Unknown

End Exam Questions 

Answer Comment
Was the patient shielded? Yes
Was the patient able to ambulate 
independently?
Was a patient transfer, lift, or 
immobilization device used?
What device was used?
If no device was used, why not?
Was this exam CR only? No

XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW [851009080] Resulted: 03/04/22 1239, Result status: Final result

Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD  03/04/22 1205 Order status: Completed
Resulted by: Howard, Derek G, DO Filed by: Interface, Som Stl Incoming Radiology Results  03/04/22 

1239
Performed: 03/04/22 1211 - 03/04/22 1233 Accession number: K0322-87087M
Resulting lab: INTERFACE SYSTEM
Narrative:
PROCEDURE: XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW 
 
DATE: 3/4/2022 12:33 PM 
 
REASON FOR STUDY: Fever See Reason for Exam.  
 
One view portable chest. 
 
COMPARISON: No comparison  
 
FINDINGS: 
 The cardiothymic silhouette is normal in size and shape. Mild 
interstitial markings noted throughout both lungs concerning for an 
acute viral process or reactive airway disease. No consolidation or 
pneumonia. No mediastinal widening. No pulmonary edema or pleural 
effusion. No pneumothorax. The osseous structures are intact. 
 
Impression:
IMPRESSION:  
Mild interstitial markings noted throughout both lungs concerning for 
an acute viral process or reactive airway disease. No consolidation or 
pneumonia. 

Testing Performed By 

ARDM HEALTH INFORMATION MANAGEMENT     ROI ID: 1479018775
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Imaging (All Results) (continued) 

Lab - Abbreviation Name Director Address Valid Date Range
8 - IntSys1 INTERFACE 

SYSTEM
Unknown Refer to clinic/hospital 

department
01/15/09 1538 - Present

XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW [851009080] Resulted: 03/04/22 1239, Result status: In process

Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD  03/04/22 1205 Order status: Completed
Resulted by: Howard, Derek G, DO Filed by: Interface, Som Stl Incoming Radiology Results  03/04/22 

1239
Performed: 03/04/22 1211 - 03/04/22 1233 Accession number: K0322-87087M
Resulting lab: INTERFACE SYSTEM

Testing Performed By 

Lab - Abbreviation Name Director Address Valid Date Range
8 - IntSys1 INTERFACE 

SYSTEM
Unknown Refer to clinic/hospital 

department
01/15/09 1538 - Present

XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW [851009080] Resulted: 03/04/22 1211, Result status: In process

Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD  03/04/22 1205 Order status: Completed
Resulted by: Howard, Derek G, DO Filed by: Mussachio, Matt, RT  03/04/22 1211
Performed: 03/04/22 1211 - 03/04/22 1233 Accession number: K0322-87087M

MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE 
1011 14th Ave NW  Ardmore, OK 73401-1828 

Facility Phone Number: 580-223-5400
Department Phone Number: 580-223-5400

IMAGING SERVICES

Patient and Order Information 

Patient Name: Exam Date/Time: Phone #: MRN:

Phillips, Parker 03/04/2022 1233 E1305567552
DOB: Legal Sex: Account #:

2/8/22 Male 54200084389
Pt. Class: Accession #: Performing Department:

Emergency K0322-87087M Mercy Imaging Services Ardmore
Primary Care Provider: Ordering Provider: Authorizing Provider:

Landis, Derek T Hunter, Kale J Hunter, Kale J

Final Result Study Text 

INTERPRETATION

ARDM HEALTH INFORMATION MANAGEMENT     ROI ID: 1479018775
Printed by   34494 at September 4, 2025

PROCEDURE: XR CHEST PA OR AP 1 VW 
 
DATE: 3/4/2022 12:33 PM 
 
REASON FOR STUDY: Fever See Reason for Exam.  
 
One view portable chest. 
 
COMPARISON: No comparison  
 
FINDINGS: 
 The cardiothymic silhouette is normal in size and shape. Mild 
interstitial markings noted throughout both lungs concerning for an 
acute viral process or reactive airway disease. No consolidation or 
pneumonia. No mediastinal widening. No pulmonary edema or pleural 
effusion. No pneumothorax. The osseous structures are intact. 
 



MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Imaging (All Results) (continued) 

Events 

Medication Administrations 

ED Arrival at 3/4/2022 1124 

Unit: Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore

Admission at 3/4/2022 1158 

Unit: Mercy Emergency Department 
Ardmore

Room: ED08 Bed: 08

Patient class: Emergency Service: ED

ED Roomed at 3/4/2022 1158 

Unit: Mercy Emergency Department 
Ardmore

Room: ED08 Bed: 08

Patient class: Emergency Service: ED

Transfer In at 3/4/2022 1203 

Unit: Mercy Emergency Department 
Ardmore

Room: ED04 Bed: 04

Patient class: Emergency Service: ED

ED Transfer at 3/4/2022 1203 

Unit: Mercy Emergency Department 
Ardmore

Room: ED04 Bed: 04

Patient class: Emergency Service: ED

Discharge at 3/4/2022 1400 

Unit: Mercy Emergency Department 
Ardmore

Room: ED04 Bed: 04

Patient class: Emergency Service: ED

Discharge at 3/4/2022 1400 

Unit: Mercy Emergency Department 
Ardmore

Room: ED04 Bed: 04

Patient class: Emergency Service: ED

sodium chloride 0.9% bolus solution 85 mL [851008987] 

Ordering Provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD Status: Discontinued (Past End Date/Time)
Ordered On: 03/04/22 1205 Starts/Ends: 03/04/22 1215 - 03/04/22 1230

IMPRESSION:  
Mild interstitial markings noted throughout both lungs concerning for 
an acute viral process or reactive airway disease. No consolidation or 
pneumonia. 

Dictated by: HOWARD, DEREK on Fri Mar 4, 2022 12:39:30 PM CST
Electronically Signed By: Derek G Howard, DO on 3/4/2022 12:39 PM

MyChart Result Comments: 

 Released  Not seen
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MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Medication Administrations (continued) 

Other Orders 

Ordered Dose (Remaining/Total): 20 mL/kg (1/1) Route: IV
Frequency: ONE TIME ONLY Ordered Rate/Order Duration: 170 mL/hr / 30 Minutes

IV 

Medications 

Nursing 

Timestamps Action Dose / Rate / Duration Route / Site / Linked Line Other Information
Due 03/04/22 1215
Scheduled: 03/04/22 
1205

Due — — —

INSERT PERIPHERAL IV (Discontinued) [851009082] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Routine ONE TIME 03/04/22 1205 - 1  occurrence Class: Hospital Performed
Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 

3/4/2022 12:05 PM
Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230

sodium chloride 0.9% bolus solution 85 mL (Discontinued) [851008987] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Routine ONE time only 03/04/22 1215 - 1  occurrence Class: Normal
Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1230
Acknowledged: Garcia, Alejandra, RN 03/04/22 1232 for Placing Order Garcia, Alejandra, RN 03/04/22 1232 for D/C Order
Package: 0338-0049-02

CONTINUOUS CARDIAC MONITORING (Discontinued) [851009083] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Routine Continuous 03/04/22 1205 - Until Specified Class: Hospital Performed
Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 

3/4/2022 12:05 PM
Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1231

VITAL SIGNS PER FACILITY DEPARTMENT GUIDELINES (Discontinued) [851009085] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Routine Ongoing 03/04/22 1205 - Until Specified Class: Hospital Performed
Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 

3/4/2022 12:05 PM
Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1231

LUMBAR PUNCTURE TRAY TO BEDSIDE (Discontinued) [851009089] 

Electronically signed by: Hunter, Kale J, MD on 03/04/22 1205 Status: Discontinued
Ordering user: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1205 Ordering provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Authorized by: Hunter, Kale J, MD Ordering mode: Standard
Frequency: Routine ONE TIME 03/04/22 1205 - 1  occurrence

ARDM HEALTH INFORMATION MANAGEMENT     ROI ID: 1479018775
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Class: Hospital Performed



MERCY HOSPITAL ARDMORE
1011 14th Ave NW
Ardmore OK 73401-1828

Phillips, Parker
MRN: E1305567552, DOB: 2/8/2022, Legal Sex: M
Acct #: 54200084389
ADM 3/4/2022, D/C 3/4/2022

03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Other Orders (continued) 

Flowsheets 

Quantity: 1 Instance released by: Hunter, Kale J, MD (auto-released) 
3/4/2022 12:05 PM

Discontinued by: Hunter, Kale J, MD 03/04/22 1231

Acuity 

Row Name 03/04/22 1130

Triage Acuity
ESI ESI 4  -NJ at 03/04/22 

1130

Quick Assessment
Airway Patent  -NJ at 03/04/22 

1130

Breathing Effort Spontaneous;Non-
Labored  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1130

Pulses Palpable Yes  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1130

Skin/Color Pink;Warm;Dry  -NJ 
at 03/04/22 1130

Bleeding No  -NJ at 03/04/22 1130

Level of 
Consciousness

Awake/Alert;Oriente
d X 4  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1130

Custom Formula Data 

Row Name 03/04/22 1130

OTHER
% Weight 
Change from Last 
Filed Data

10.59  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1131

Flow 0.35 L/min  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Historical Height 0.508  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1131

Flow 0.4 L/min  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Flow 0.45 L/min  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Flow 0.55 L/min  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Flow 0.75 L/min  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Flow 0.5 L/min  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Flow 0.6 L/min  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Flow 0.65 L/min  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Flow 0.7 L/min  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Ideal Body 
Weight 
(Calculated) 
MALE

-42 kg  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1131

Low Range Vt 
6cc/kg  MALE

-252 mL  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Adult Moderate -336 mL  -NJ at 
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Flowsheets (continued) 

Range Vt  8cc/kg  
MALE

03/04/22 1131

Adult High Range 
Vt 10cc/kg  MALE

-420 mL  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Ideal Body 
Weight 
(Calculated) 
Female (kg)

-46.5 kg  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Low Range Vt 
6cc/kg FEMALE

-279 mL  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Adult Moderate 
Range Vt  8cc/kg  
FEMALE

-372 mL  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Adult High Range 
Vt 10cc/kg  
FEMALE

-465 mL  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

VICU Event: New 
BIPAP

0  -NJ at 03/04/22 1131

General Height and Weights
Percent IBW 
Male

-10.15 %  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Percent IBW 
Female

-9.17 %  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Relevant Labs and Vitals
Temp (in Celsius) 
for APACHE IV

37.7  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1131

Departure Documentation 

Row Name 03/04/22 1359

Departure Documentation
Discharge 
Destination

Home  -AG at 03/04/22 
1400

General Review 
with 
Patient/Caregiver

Discharge 
Instructions 
reviewed;Healthwise 
attachments 
reviewed;Follow up 
care 
reviewed;Patient/Ca
regiver verbalizes 
understanding of 
discharge 
instructions  -AG at 
03/04/22 1400

Mobility at 
Departure

Carried  -AG at 
03/04/22 1400

Patient Teaching —  s/sx when to 
return, follow up with 
pediatrician.  -AG at 
03/04/22 1400

Accompanied By Self;Family  -AG at 
03/04/22 1400

ED Peds Simple Vitals 

Row Name 03/04/22 1130

Vitals
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Flowsheets (continued) 

Temp 99.9 °F (37.7 °C)  -
NJ at 03/04/22 1131

Temp src Rectal  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1131

Resp 32  -NJ at 03/04/22 1131

Oxygen Therapy 
O2 Device

room air  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Behavior Playing, alert, 
appropriate, at 
baseline  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Cardiovascular Pink, capillary refill 
1-2 seconds  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Respiratory Within normal 
parameters, no 
retractions, at 
baseline  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

PEWS Score 0  -NJ at 03/04/22 1131

Height and Weight
Height 20" (50.8 cm)  -NJ at 

03/04/22 1131

Weight 4264 g (9 lb 6.4 oz)  
-NJ at 03/04/22 1131

BSA (Calculated) 0.25  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1131

BMI (Calculated) 16.52  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1131

IBW/kg 
(Calculated) 
Female

-46.5 kg  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

IBW/kg 
(Calculated) Male

-42 kg  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1131

Glasgow Coma Scale
Best Eye 
Response

spontaneous  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Best Verbal 
Response

oriented  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Best Motor 
Response

obeys commands  -
NJ at 03/04/22 1131

GCS (Total) 15  -NJ at 03/04/22 1131

Pain 

Row Name 03/04/22 1400

Pain
Patient complains 
of pain?

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1400

Pediatric Abuse Screen 

Row Name 03/04/22 1358

Pediatric Abuse Screen
Potential 
Concerns for 
abuse or neglect:

None Identified  -AG 
at 03/04/22 1358

Are there physical 
signs or 

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Flowsheets (continued) 

complaints that 
prompt concern 
about potential 
abuse or neglect?
Are there 
behavioral signs 
that prompt 
concerns?

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

Are there any 
parent/guardian 
to child 
interactions that 
prompt concern?

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

Pediatric Screening 

Row Name 03/04/22 1131

Armband
Armband, In 
Place/Activated

Identification  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Armband 
Location

Right ankle  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

Pediatric Abuse/Neglect Screening (REQUIRED ON EVERY PATIENT UNDER 18 yo)
Potential 
Concerns for 
abuse or neglect:

None Identified  -NJ 
at 03/04/22 1131

Domestic Concerns (We ask everyone about violence and abuse)
 Are you in a 
relationship with 
someone who 
hurts you 
emotionally 
and/or physically?

No  -NJ at 03/04/22 1131

Pediatric Screening Questions 

Row Name 03/04/22 1348

Immunization History
Immunizations Unknown  -AG at 

03/04/22 1358

MDRO
Have you been 
treated for MRSA, 
VRE, or C- Diff in 
the past 12 
months?

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

GRAF-PIF Assessment( under 18 y/o)
Length of Stay 5-
9 Days

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

Length of Stay 10 
Days or Greater

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

No IV or Saline 
Lock

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

PT/OT (recent 
past, current, or 
expected in near 
future)

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Flowsheets (continued) 

Antiepileptic 
Medication, 
Regardless of 
Reason

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

Acute or Chronic 
Orthopedic 
Diagnosis 
(includes 
Musculoskeletal 
Alterations)

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

History of Fall 
within Past 1 
Month or Fall 
During this 
Hospitalization

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

Peds Fall Risk 
Score

0  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

High Fall Risk per 
Nurses Judgment

No  -AG at 03/04/22 1358

Patient Safety
Safety Check 
Exceptions - Peds

wheels locked;bed 
in low position;call 
light in reach of 
patient/parent;upper 
siderails raised x 
2;ID band on  -AG at 
03/04/22 1358

Peds Neuro Assessment 

Row Name 03/04/22 1245

Cognitive/Perceptual/Neuro
Cognitive/Percept
ual/Neuro (WDL)

WDL except  Pt 
father c/o that pt is fussy.  
-AG at 03/04/22 1359

Level of 
Consciousness

alert  -AG at 03/04/22 
1359

Arousal Level opens eyes 
spontaneously;arou
ses to voice;arouses 
to touch/gentle 
shaking  -AG at 
03/04/22 1359

Behavior
Arousal State Active awake  -AG at 

03/04/22 1359

Signs appropriate 
posture;no 
exaggerated 
startles;no 
tremors;no 
twitches;smooth 
movements;symmet
rical/coordinated 
movements of all 
extremities;responsi
ve to 
touch;responsive to 
voice  -AG at 03/04/22 
1359
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Flowsheets (continued) 

Behavior comforted 
by;cuddling;holding  
-AG at 03/04/22 1359

Attention-Non 
Stim

alert gaze;alert 
scanning;calm  -AG at 
03/04/22 1359

Interaction- Non 
Stim

appropriate for 
gestational 
age;engages in 
interaction  -AG at 
03/04/22 1359

Attention-Stim able to maintain 
alert-attentive 
state;appropriate for 
gestational age  -AG 
at 03/04/22 1359

Interaction-Stim appropriate for 
gestational 
age;withdrawal from 
stimuli  -AG at 03/04/22 
1359

Cog/Percep/Neur
o Signs

Alert  -AG at 03/04/22 
1359

Stroke Screening Tools 

Row Name 03/04/22 1130

BEFAST
Balance No balance deficit, 

no dizziness  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1130

Eyes No vision changes  -
NJ at 03/04/22 1130

Face Smile equal, no 
droop  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1130

Arms No arm drift  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1130

Speech Speech clear  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1130

The Rest No headache or 
confusion  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1130

BEFAST Score Negative  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1130

Stroke Activation/Code Stroke
Stroke Alert No  -NJ at 03/04/22 1130

System Review 

Row Name 03/04/22 1400

Neuro
Neuro See Assessment  -

AG at 03/04/22 1400

HEENT
HEENT Denies complaints  -

AG at 03/04/22 1400

Cardiac
Cardiac Denies complaints  -

AG at 03/04/22 1400
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Flowsheets (continued) 

Resp
Resp Denies complaints  -

AG at 03/04/22 1400

PVS
PVS Denies complaints  -

AG at 03/04/22 1400

Musc
Musc Denies complaints  -

AG at 03/04/22 1400

Skin
Skin Denies complaints  -

AG at 03/04/22 1400

GU
GU Denies complaints  -

AG at 03/04/22 1400

GI
GI Denies complaints  -

AG at 03/04/22 1400

Behavioral Health
Behavioral Health Denies complaints  -

AG at 03/04/22 1400

Triage Plan 

Row Name 03/04/22 1131 03/04/22 1207

Emergency Severity Index
Immediate life 
saving 
interventions 
needed?

No  -NJ at 03/04/22 1131 —

Is this a high risk 
situation?

No  -NJ at 03/04/22 1131 —

Number of 
resources used?

One  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1131

—

Are vital signs 
abnormal?

No  -NJ at 03/04/22 1131 —

Triage Plan
Acuity ESI 4  -NJ at 03/04/22 

1131
ESI 3  -NJ at 03/04/22 
1208

ED Destination Main ED  -NJ at 
03/04/22 1131

—

Weapons Screen 

Row Name 03/04/22 1130

Contraband/ Weapons on Person
Do you have 
anything with you 
such as a gun or 
a knife that could 
cause harm? 

no  -NJ at 03/04/22 1130

User Key (r) = Recorded By, (t) = Taken By, (c) = Cosigned By

Initials Name Provider Type Discipline Dates Documented
NJ Jackson, Nathan L, RN Registered Nurse Nurse 03/04/2022
AG Garcia, Alejandra, RN Registered Nurse Nurse 03/04/2022
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03/04/2022 - ED in Mercy Emergency Department Ardmore (continued)

Flowsheets (continued) 

After Visit Summary 

After Visit Summary printed by Garcia, Alejandra, RN on 3/4/2022  1:54 PM 

AVS Signature Page (below)
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After Visit Summary (continued) 

After Visit Summary printed by Garcia, Alejandra, RN on 3/4/2022  1:54 PM 

ED After Visit Summary (below)
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After Visit Summary (continued) 

After Visit Summary printed by Garcia, Alejandra, RN on 3/4/2022  1:54 PM 

COVID WHAT DO MY TEST RESULTS MEAN (below)
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Coding Summary 
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Coding Summary (continued) 

Coding Account Notes 

Coding Queries 

Message History: ----- Message -----
   From: Hunter, Kale J, MD
   Sent: 3/4/2022  2:10 PM CST
   Subject: Ed Attending Note

This is an auto-generated reply.
The following user has specified that this query has been addressed:
Hunter, Kale J, MD : 03/04/2022 - 02:10 PM

Account Information 

Hospital Account Primary Payor Affiliated Recurring Accounts Combined from HAR
54200084389 - 
PHILLIPS,PARKER

MEDICAID [20240] None None

Admission Information 

Arrival Date/Time: 03/04/2022 1124 Admit Date/Time: 03/04/2022 1158 IP Adm. Date/Time:
Admission Type: Emergency Point of Origin: Home/self Admit Category: No - Copay
Means of Arrival: Car Primary Service: Ed Secondary Service:
Transfer Source: Service Area: MERCY HEALTH 

COMMUNITIES
Unit: Mercy Emergency 

Department Ardmore
Admit Provider: Attending Provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD Referring Provider:

Discharge Information 

Discharge Date/Time Discharge Disposition Discharge Destination Discharge Provider Unit
03/04/2022 1400 Home Or Self Care Home Hunter, Kale J, MD Mercy Emergency 

Department Ardmore

Admission Diagnoses / Reasons for Visit (ICD-10-CM) 

Code Description Comments
R50.9 Fever, unspecified
H92.09 Otalgia, unspecified ear
R68.12 Fussy infant (baby)

Final Diagnoses (ICD-10-CM) 

Code Description POA CC HAC Affects DRG
R11.10  
[Principal]

Vomiting, unspecified

Z20.822 Contact with and (suspected) exposure to covid-19

Coding Query sent by Som Hb, Background to Hunter, Kale J, MD on 3/4/2022 1339 

Created: 3/4/2022 1339
Recipients: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Current status: Completed
Outcome: Auto Completed - Provider Response Received
Responding provider: Hunter, Kale J, MD
Suggested response note: —

There are no valid account notes attached to the hospital account
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LMR Documents 

Scan (below)

End of Encounter

END OF REPORT

Discharge Instructions - Scan on 3/7/2022 12:30 PM 
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